To 17 March 2022
The Chairman

National Human Rights Commission

Manav Adhikar Bhavan

Block- C, GPO complex, INA

New Delhi- 110023

Respected Sir,

I am writing this to inform you about a case of harassment and damage of property of a marginalized Muslim agricultural
labourer from Korola village under Dinhata-11 block of Cooch Behar district. Mr. Abdul Azit, the victim along with his
wife and other family members, relies on agriculture as their main source of occupation. The family members of the victim
consist of his wife and his 3 minor daughters.

Their house is located outside the barbed-wire fences of the Indo-Bangladesh borders, which is under the jurisdiction of
the Narayanganj BSF Border Outpost, ‘A’ Company, Battalion no. 90. On the wee hours of 1.02.2022, under the
leadership of Mr. N.R. Prajopal, the Company Commander of Narayanganj BSF BOP, the BSF dug a wide hole of 15 feet
using JCB car, beside the barbed-wire fences, on the roads built by the C.P.W.D., near fencing gate no. 929, at around 4
am. The company commander was himself present and under his direction operation was conducted; the hole was being
dug beside the main pillar of the CPWD road.

This has led to the breakage of a part of the yard in the victim’s household, as the hole was dug adjacent to his house.
When the victim approached the company commander, he did not listen to the victim’s pleas and continued their work.
After digging the hole, they went away. Mr. Abdul Azit has three minor daughters who are at a risk of falling into this
hole any time. Therefore, a huge risk is looming over their heads.

Mr. Azit’s house is located at a place (Plot no. 589, khatiyan No. 3888, Korola Mouza) where there is border fencing
almost all around his house. Since the BSF have dug 15 feet hole within all the directions of the barbed wire fences, the
property of the victim has suffered immense loss. Like this, holes have been dug along the 3km road beside the fence.
The farmers of the village are not able to pass through the fencing gates into their land for cultivation and agricultural
purposes as the way that leads to the barbed-wire fence from the village has been broken by the BSF with their JCB car.
Thereafter the residents of the village on 1.02.22 lodged a mass petition to the B.L.R.O. of Dinhata-Il block. As a
consequence of this, on 3.02.2022 the B.L.R.O. conducted an investigation and said that the BSF should have constructed
3 feet hole but instead they have constructed a 15 feet hole. The BLRO also mentioned how the BSF should have dug the
hole 10 feet away from the cultivation land of the farmers. The BLRO advised the farmers to take recourse to legal
measures. However, he didn’t take any measures against the BSF’s actions.

The whole incident perpetrated by the BSF is a violation of Article 19 and Article 21 of the Indian Constitution. The
incident also violates the Govt. of India’s obligation to adhere with Goal numbers 8 and 16 of the United Nations
Sustainable Development Goal and also the Article 9 and 12 of the ICESCR.

Therefore, we seek your urgent intervention in the following matters:

The BSF should be posted at the zero point outside the village area.

The whole incident must be investigated by a neutral agency

The BSF should provide monetary compensation for the loss that the victim has incurred

The illegal actions of the BSF should be investigated and tried in open court of law

The BSF should immediately repair or make such provisions so that the villagers are able to pass through the fencing
gates for the purpose of practicing agriculture

Safety and security of the victims should be ensured

Video link: https://youtu.be/DhnAwL pW3BQ

Yours faithfully

(KIRITY RQY)

Secretary, MASUM

&

National Convener, PACTI


https://youtu.be/DhnAwLpW3BQ

o0 |
&gu?, B.LR.0 'DlUﬂg\atyaﬁ\
Bf: 01:09e 2022
Qoo St SO 2006 B

%@" sty QA 7P

U Gonanse- Gy
@mmﬁ@ %rm$@%

@fe-
/m %\Dﬁ M@Waﬂ\‘ asmw%isr
\xa PR B SN A

Grafieg 0, wea 4 Qﬂ%@ma Pder<g

A @6‘*@*&% Do Aoy Gl
TR Zremmy 2 20 W’@WE@WW
PRI BAIIGR B Fop i Gronaad(s
T Gy d vt G Y i A
Covmer GEAR Ssreraee sl suvedin
@OV S0 BORE)

sy BTN, BNG, ‘;\{A_D@ @5’@2’1’4

OCTORITRRR Goagy 20 £0
2 WW%’ Q 23

Fiy 12 B LR Bm’\ W@WW

! \\ 3 %fi-‘ﬁf covchdthy, B Thiped flo TN
QM. Coach-gehal R

(O wosda| Seyae,
st VTS

| M’\’ﬂ - 9/~ o rde
l"*;, e ———
Qo 2 24) fz‘ﬂ»nu y
4] Qsmnom -Ali 23/ daFved 20
l_{ WW\""& 28) aﬂgf(’”lﬂv
N/ wRErvg mmor
* e 29) 0*"'%-4 20
|- \%0\?:,11,(\[ T s a0/ Gﬁ@w e
RYRRCIT ) e G
(ar 3] S 42
> Sy 3«3..
g il 1) Welde Q4
26/ Ve Jv:\ 2y Nl’ﬁ@ @3]
7] J\\\Q“W“ Tes T 5] HRYT
Sol— 2 3¢~ jzhet " <D
sy ) S
éu/ s a 53/ o cpy—
Tt
saf WY, G 89 ) g Crm)

S\ Jau«""“dé e 620% Wik,

e g by Jﬂ‘w\rﬂh
b9/ Sop™ =
i % 2% "-1(0'7 ‘a}“‘J A
2 1/» R by BT
i ting AT Wy (Gt ""‘?\4
| Zz}’ ar'ﬁ;%ﬁ. 7m ) (’5;/ - g T
| 231 (s BT b, - ETPEY

4y Wﬂ‘%
L&) @"b TERETS

22 mm?, s

29]  saddam HOS—
2s) 'ﬁ"ﬁ%ﬂ "r”{a_

To
The. pigpier Mt«ﬂjﬂv:m(_
cooch BemT
wes) bend)el
Tén ~33613%

Thute 26 /o2 /22

Srarary,

R (381 36

g ﬂrgi(-rﬁié, (2': 7

oy @’/W @I S L /s - /r)/;(ﬂ)“ &
C”é'%iﬂﬁ w1t AT Y
@6 Tty Qﬂr@ rows ez e e 2

e Nasesyongdy fanf B. 0 Pﬂcomﬁny Yoan B.SF 7 com
Com"k'ld?l_ﬂ R(B"AJA%LGY -CYs mz/ 56—~ 31 o//aua_JTT’
10 003 g0ty g B o7 a’PW’D-m*Qﬂgﬂigﬂ'

/7 5 g a3z o Gz w@ cery wTIOTI N, 39
A1 Gy Girsng aviey Gaorer 4y ﬂrgpy/é}/“ a9y

< Laa afey NG AT AT (25 T P i

CIATT (2 Yy an oy 7 27T 592 Y 07 €,

PIY | Gg 21 cae g P 1@ z'amr—;ryrcri—gg,,ﬂg
?ivw m?mw TR @i

+ b g gzng:«rm

25/ ’@ "%"Z’@’?:Jl" a-@&:mf

QUITNIGo
9’@‘5)’9" }y 2504 7 g/}ypr,;‘o 5gg *993230%

90 BN B.S&F

ﬂmnrkmf

fen s NR-FARAL
B— [onany commend@X N TN

Ao




